
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD, *et al.*,
Respondents,

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CHERYL J. HOPWOOD AND
DOUGLAS W. CARVELL IN OPPOSITION**

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 Twentieth Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 833-8400

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. NELSON
DAVID B. SALMONS
JEFFREY A. WADSWORTH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondents
Hopwood and Carvell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Unconstitutionality Of The Law School's 1992 Admissions Policy	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
<i>Hopwood A</i>	4
<i>Hopwood II</i>	5
This Court's 1996 Denial of Certiorari	6
<i>Hopwood B</i>	6
<i>Hopwood III</i>	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
A. This Case Is Less Appropriate For Review Today Than It Was Five Years Ago	8
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Of This Court's Decisions	13
1. The Court Of Appeals Was Faithful To The Holding In <i>Bakke</i>	13
2. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied This Court's Precedents To Conclude That The Law School's Admissions Policy Was Not A Constitutional Means Of Remedying Past Discrimination	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
3. Contrary To Petitioners' Claim, This Case Is Not Uniquely Appropriate For Review	21
C. There Is Nothing Peculiar About The Holdings Of <i>Hopwood II</i> Or <i>Hopwood III</i> That Requires Further Review.....	24
1. <i>Hopwood II</i> Was Never Improperly "Insulated" From Further Review	24
2. Respondents' Receipt Of Attorneys' Fees Was Entirely Justified And Is Not A Basis To Support This Court's Review	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	16, 17, 20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	25
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 121 S. Ct. 743 (2001)	24, 25
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	15
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Fullilove v. Klulznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	15, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4457 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 25, 2001).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3256 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2001).....	22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	17
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990), overruled by, <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	16
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	27
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Washington Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. filed, 69 U.S.L.W. 3593 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2001) (No. 00-1341)	12, 15
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	21
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	1, 6, 11
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	26
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	9, 10, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	25
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Wooden v. Bd of Regents of the Univ. System of Georgia</i> , 2001 U.S. App. 7159 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2001)	26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	27, 28
